

No. 13-1339

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of *Certiorari* To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ANNE P. FORTNEY
Counsel of Record
REBECCA E. KUEHN
ALLEN H. DENSON
ANASTASIA V. CATON
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1020 19th Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-6930
afortney@hudco.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
THE CONSUMER REPORTING INDUSTRY	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN PER- MITTING A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION BASED ON A BARE VIOLATION OF A FEDERAL STATUTE	8
A. Article III of the Constitution requires an actual case or controversy.....	9
B. Circuit court cases holding that a violation of a statutory right is an injury-in-fact have confused an injury- in-law with an injury-in-fact.....	10
C. This Court’s decisions do not allow a bare statutory violation to establish standing.....	14
D. The appropriate way to remedy harm- less violations of the FCRA is through administrative enforcement.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FCRA IS A COMPLEX, HIGHLY-TECHNICAL STATUTE, AND ALLOWING SUITS UNDER THE FCRA TO PROCEED IN THE ABSENCE OF INJURY-IN-FACT WOULD CREATE ABSURD RESULTS	17
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS CDIA’S MEMBERS WITH CRUSHING LIABILITY THROUGH UN-CHECKED CLASS ACTION LITIGATION....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Andrews v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	20
<i>Andrews v. TRW Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	24
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Farmer v. Phillips Agency, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 688 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	20
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	8
<i>Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Serv., LLC</i> , 2006 WL 681059 (N.D. Ill. March 9, 2006).....	21
<i>Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Serv., LLC</i> , 484 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Gillespie v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	14
<i>Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 14, 22
<i>Harris v. Database Mgmt. & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D. Md. 2009)	20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, NA</i> , 369 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10, 14, 24
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10
<i>Middlebrooks v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1013 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....	20
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	14
<i>Robins v. Spokeo</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 11, 12, 16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	17, 20
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	2, 3, 5
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8, 14
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>U.S. v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	9
<i>Villagran v. Freeway Ford, Ltd.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	20
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	23
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10, 14
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Serv. Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 20, 21
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article III	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a).....	18, 19, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(1)(B)(iv).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(5)(C).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	11, 20, 22, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-1.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(6)(A).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (U.S. July 2, 2015)	11, 16
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System</i> (Dec. 2012), available at http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201212_cfpb_credit-reporting-white-paper.pdf	2, 3, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (2004), available at http://www.ftc.gov/reports/facta/041209factarpt.pdf	3, 5
Michael E. Staten and Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (Credit Research Center, Working Paper No. 67, 2003), available at http://faculty.msb.edu/prog/CRC/pdf/WP67.pdf	2, 5
